

Nos. 99-224 and 99-582

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

CHARLES B. MILLER, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

RICHARD A. FRENCH, ET AL.  
*Respondents.*

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

RICHARD A. FRENCH, ET AL.  
*Respondents.*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
PLAINTIFF CLASS OF PRISONERS IN  
*TAYLOR v. STATE OF ARIZONA*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Filed March 6, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE AUTOMATIC STAY PROVISION VIOLATES SEPARATION OF POWERS .....	4
A. The History Defining the Separation of Powers Doctrine .....	4
B. The Constitutional History and <i>Plaut</i> Condemn the Automatic Stay Provision .....	7
1. The Automatic Stay Provision Operates to Reopen Final Judgments .....	8
2. The Automatic Stay Provision Operates Retroactively .....	9
3. <i>Wheeling Bridge</i> Is Inapplicable .....	10
C. The Automatic Stay Provision Imposes Undue Burdens on Prisoners' Judgment Rights .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	Page
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	7
<i>Hayburns Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 409 (1792) .....	4
<i>Hook v. State of Arizona</i> , 972 F.2d 1012 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	10
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	6, 7
<i>Pennsylvania v. The Wheeling &amp; Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1855) .....	3, 11, 12
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farms, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stone v. City and Cty. of S.F.</i> , 968 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	8
<i>System Federation No. 91 v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1964) .....	11, 13
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 181 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871) .....	2, 4
<i>United States v. Yacoubian</i> , 24 F.3d 1 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	8
<b>Rules, Regulations and Statutes</b>	
<b>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:</b>	
Rule 60(b) (5) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>United States Code:</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3626(b) (3) .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 3626(e) .....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Rebecca L. Brown, <i>Separated Powers and Ordered Liberty</i> , 139 U. PA. L. REV. 1513 (1991) .....	6
Robert N. Clinton, <i>A Mandatory View of Federal Court Jurisdiction: A Guided Quest for the Original Understanding of Article III</i> , 132 U. PA. L. REV. 741, 791 (1984) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Edward S. Corwin, <i>The Progress of Constitutional History Between the Declaration of Independ- ence and the Meeting of the Philadelphia Con- vention</i> , 30 AM. HIST. REV. 511, 514-17 (1925) ..	5
<i>Judicial Action By the Provincial Legislature of Massachusetts</i> , 15 HARV. L. REV. 208 (1902) .....	5
Mark Tushnet and Larry Yackle, <i>Symbolic Stat- utes and Real Laws: The Pathologies of the Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act and the Prison Litigation Reform Act</i> , 47 DUKE L.J. 1, 62 (1997) .....	12
Gordon S. Wood, <i>THE CREATION OF THE AMERICAN REPUBLIC 1776-1787</i> , at 154-56, 407-08 & n.24 (1998) .....	5
<i>THE FEDERALIST PAPERS</i> Nos. 47, 48, 78 (Clinton Rossiter 1961) .....	5, 6
